Minutes – March 24, 2011









Minutes – March 24, 2011










A Special Meeting of the Lawnside Board of Education was called to order at 6:12 p.m. in the library of the Lawnside Public School, 426 Charleston Avenue.  Board President Qawi Austin presided.  After repeating the Pledge of Allegiance and observing a moment of silence, the following members answered present to the roll call:

Qawi Austin

Stephen Smith

Tiffany Banks

Dawn Wright-McLeod

Sabrina Forrest



     5 present, 4 absent

Absent: Mary Cross, Lovelle Kendall, Donica Venable, Michael Worlds
Also present were Ronn Johnson, Superintendent, Rafael Haciski for Harvey C. Johnson, Board Solicitor, and Theresa Tutt, Board Secretary.  

Mr. Austin announced that notice of the meeting was sent to the Courier Post, Record Breeze, Philadelphia Inquirer and the Lawnside Borough Clerk as required by statute.  

Bid Results – Addition & Renovations Project

The Board Secretary read the results of the bid opening held on March 16, 2010:

	Bidder
	Anderson
	Straga
	MJJ
	Martell
	Newport
	D’Astuto
	Fasolino

	Base Bid
	$3,453,000
	$3,418,400
	$3,785,000
	$4,031,000
	$3,367,000
	$3,437,000
	$3,4453,000

	Alternate GC-1
	118,000
	91,300
	107,000
	119,000
	170,000
	96,000
	109,000

	Alternate GC-2
	165,000
	173,500
	183,000
	192,800
	220,000
	150,000
	169,000

	Alternate GC-3
	60,000
	58,860
	60,000
	65,000
	75,000
	75,000
	75,000

	Alternate GC-4
	30,000
	25,300
	36,000
	23,100
	24,000
	22,000
	63,000

	Alternate GC-5
	37,000
	38,500
	36,000
	23,100
	24,000
	22,000
	22,000

	Alternate GC-6
	62,000
	66,000
	67,000
	66,000
	95,000
	64,000
	85,000

	Alternate GC-7
	260,000
	310,000
	145,000
	285,000
	210,000
	276,000
	123,000

	Total Base Bid + Alternates GC-1 through GC-6
	$3,917,300
	$3,871,860
	$4,268,000
	$4,563,900
	$4,019,000
	$3,907,000
	$3,867,000


	Bidder
	Riesz
	Rampart
	Dandrea
	Ogren
	Tekton
	Kappa

	Base Bid
	$3,794,942
	$3,669,000
	$3,513,000
	$3,638,000
	$3,559,000
	$4,771,000

	Alternate GC-1
	119,000
	102,000
	102,000
	91,000
	120,000
	112,000

	Alternate GC-2
	169,000
	162,000
	189,000
	167,000
	172,000
	170,000

	Alternate GC-3
	57,000 
	58,000
	75,000
	57,000
	58,000
	80,000

	Alternate GC-4
	28,000
	24,500
	48,000
	24,000
	25,000
	30,000

	Alternate GC-5
	37,500
	37,500
	37,000
	37,000
	37,500
	30,000

	Alternate GC-6
	110,000
	80,000
	64,000
	63,000
	80,000
	150,000

	Alternate GC-7
	298,000
	74,000
	287,000
	269,000
	31,000
	30,000

	Total Base Bid + Alternates GC-1 through GC-6
	$4,315,442
	$4,133,000
	$4,028,000
	$4,077,000
	$4,051,500
	$5,343,000


The Board Secretary reported that it is the recommendation of the architect, Radey Associates, and the project manager, GreyHawk, that the bid be awarded to Fasolino Contracting Corporation, the apparent low bidder.  The recommended bid was reviewed by Duane Morris, Board Solicitor.  The award is for the base bid plus alternates GC-1 through GC-6 totaling $3,867,000.

RESOLUTION #40-2011

RESOLUTION OF THE LAWNSIDE BOARD OF EDUCATION

APPROVING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO 

FASOLINO CONTRACTING CORPORATION 

FOR THE RENOVATIONS & ADDITION PROJECT 

AT THE LAWNSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the Lawnside Board of Education (“Board”) has advertised for bids for the Renovations & Addition project at the Lawnside Public School; and

WHEREAS, the Board has received and reviewed bids, and it has been determined that the lowest bidder is Fasolino Contracting Corporation ("Fasolino"), located at 22 Ferro Drive, Sewell, New Jersey, at a base bid price of $3,344,000, plus $109,000 for Alternate #GC-1, plus $169,000 for Alternate #GC-2, plus $75,000 for Alternate #GC-3, plus $63,000 for Alternate #GC-4, plus $22,000 for Alternate #GC-5, plus $85,000 for Alternate #GC-6; and

WHEREAS, the Board’s consulting engineer on the project has reviewed the bid and has made a written recommendation to the Board dated March 22, 2011 recommending that the bid from the lowest responsive bidder be accepted as to the base bid price plus alternates GC-1 through GC-6; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the bid from Fasolino was responsive to bid specifications in all other respects and is, therefore, the lowest responsible bid; and 

WHEREAS, a Certification of Availability of Funds for this contract has been issued by the Financial Officer of the Board, dated March 24, 2011, certifying that sufficient funds have been appropriated and are available to fund this project, a copy of said certification is attached to the original of this Resolution and shall be kept on file at the office of the Lawnside Board of Education; and
WHEREAS, the Board has determined to award the contract for the total bid price of $3,867,000 to Fasolino Contracting Corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawnside Board of Education that the award for the Renovations & Addition project at the Lawnside Public School to Fasolino Contracting Corporation at a contract price not to exceed $3,867,000 is hereby APPROVED and AUTHORIZED.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Lawnside Board of Education is authorized to enter into a contract and execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution as approved by the Board’s Solicitor in furtherance of the performance of the work in question. 
Resolution #40-2011
Motion by Stephen Smith, seconded by Tiffany Banks,


that Resolution #40-2011 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes. 

There was no public participation.

Adjournment



Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

6:25 p.m.
that the meeting be adjourned.  Motion carried unanimously.

A Special Meeting of the Lawnside Board of Education was called to order at 7:00 p.m. in the library of the Lawnside Public School, 426 Charleston Avenue.  Board President Qawi Austin presided.  After repeating the Pledge of Allegiance and observing a moment of silence, the following members answered present to the roll call:

Qawi Austin

Lovelle Kendall

Tiffany Banks

Stephen Smith

Sabrina Forrest
Dawn Wright-McLeod


     6 present, 3 absent

Absent: Mary Cross, Donica Venable, Michael Worlds
Also present were Ronn Johnson, Superintendent, Rafael Haciski for Harvey C. Johnson, Board Solicitor, and Theresa Tutt, Board Secretary.  

Mr. Austin announced that notice of the meeting was sent to the Courier Post, Record Breeze, Philadelphia Inquirer and the Lawnside Borough Clerk as required by statute.

There was no public participation.

Public Hearing on the 2011-2012 Budget

The Superintendent presented a PowerPoint slideshow to report the district goals and school highlights for the current school year as well as outline the proposed enhancements contained of the 2011-2012 budget.  The Board Secretary presented a slideshow to review all areas of the proposed spending plan for 2011-2012; the presentation included a comparison of the current year with that of the ensuing year.

The 2011-2012 budget that was approved by the Executive County Superintendent totals $8,120,854 categorized as follows:


                   Total Operating Budget
         $7,593,679



                   Total Grant & Entitlements         270,977



                   Total Debt Service                       74,807


                                  Grand Total                          $8,120,854

The breakdown of the proposed Operating Budget for the 2011-2012 school year is as follows:


Tuition
$3,609,911
(48%)
                             
Instruction
1,662,916
(22%)
                              
Employee Benefits
669,580
(  9%)

Transportation
413,983
(  5%)

Support Services
365,005
(  5%)

                    Administration & Business
 387,794 
(  5%)


Operations & Maintenance
380,950
(  5%)
                              
Other 
  103,540
(  1%)

$7,593,679
The tax levy needed to support the Operating Budget is $4,000,589, a reduction of $594,107 when compared with the current school year.  The projected tax rate will be $2.784 per $100 assessment,  a 6.6¢ decrease from that of the 2010-2011 rate.  The decrease in large part is realized because of  an anticipated reduction in tuitions payable.  

The public was informed of the last day to register to vote, the date and poll hours for the election, as well as the option to vote by mail.

Questions from the public were answered during the course of the presentations.

R E S O L U T I O N   #41-2011

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside approves a school district budget for the 2011-12 School Year for submission to the voters as follows:






       
        Budget


   Tax Levy

Total Operating Budget
$7,593,679
$4,000,589


Total Grant & Entitlements
270,977



Total Debt Service
    74,807
  225,956


$8,120,854
$4,226,545

Resolution #41-2011
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Stephen Smith,


that Resolution #41-2011 be approved.  Motion carried; 6 yes. 

Adjournment
Motion by Tiffany Banks, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

8:12 p.m.
that meeting be adjourned.  Motion carried unanimously.













PAGE  
3

